
 

  

 

 

 

 

   Seventh Report of  
KSV Restructuring Inc. 
as Receiver and Manager of 
87 Elm Grove Avenue, 46 Puccini Drive 
6216 Fifth Line and  
211 Woodland Acres Crescent 
 

October 21, 2020 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page i 

 

Contents            Page 
1.0 Introduction ......................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purposes of this Report............................................................................ 2 
1.2 Currency .................................................................................................. 2 
1.3 Restrictions .............................................................................................. 3 

2.0 Background ......................................................................................................... 3 
2.1 Elm Grove Property ................................................................................. 3 
2.2 Puccini Property ....................................................................................... 3 
2.3 Cottage Property ...................................................................................... 4 
2.4 Woodland Property .................................................................................. 4 
2.5 Mareva Order ........................................................................................... 5 

3.0 Sale Process ....................................................................................................... 6 

4.0 Transaction ......................................................................................................... 7 
4.1 Sealing Order ........................................................................................... 7 
4.2 Recommendation ..................................................................................... 8 

5.0 Proposed Interim Distributions ............................................................................. 8 

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation ....................................................................... 9 
 
Appendices 

Appendix                Tab 

Second Amended and Restated Receivership Order dated January 17, 2019 ..................... A 

Lien dated March 5, 2019 registered by the Minister of National Revenue ........................... B 

Court Order dated August 12, 2020 .......................................................................................C 

Court Order dated August 26, 2020 .......................................................................................D 

Judgement dated August 28, 2020 ........................................................................................ E 

Judgement dated August 26, 2020 ........................................................................................ F 

Judgement dated August 26, 2020 ....................................................................................... G 

Judgement dated August 28, 2020 ........................................................................................H 

Sixth Report to Court dated May 20, 2020 (without appendices) ........................................... I 

Supplement to the Sixth Report dated August 11, 2020 (without appendices). .................... J 

Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated September 22, 2020 (redacted version) ................ K 

Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements................................................................ L 

 
Confidential Appendices 

Appendix                Tab 

 Letter from Avenue Realty Inc. dated October 14, 2020. ...................................................... 1 

Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated September 22, 2020 .............................................. 2 

 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 1 of 9 

 

 
COURT FILE NO: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

BETWEEN: 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 
 

Applicant 
- and - 

 
2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA, 

2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED, VICAR HOMES LTD. AND TRADE 
CAPITAL CORP. 

 
Respondents 

SEVENTH REPORT OF KSV RESTRUCTURING INC. 
AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER 

 
OCTOBER 21, 2020 

1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (“Report”) is filed by KSV Restructuring Inc. (“KSV”)1 as receiver and 
manager (the “Receiver”) of certain real property described below.   

2. This proceeding was commenced pursuant to an application made by Buduchnist 
Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), which held mortgages on all four properties subject to 
these proceedings owned directly or indirectly by Carlo DeMaria, Sandra DeMaria or 
holding companies of which Carlo DeMaria is the sole officer and director. 

3. Pursuant to orders of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the 
“Court”) made on November 13, 2018 (the “Receivership Order”), KSV was appointed 
as Receiver of the property at 87 Elm Grove Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario (the “Elm 
Grove Property”) and as interim receiver of the property at 46 Puccini Drive, Richmond 
Hill, Ontario (the “Puccini Property”). 

4. On December 4, 2018, the interim receivership of the Puccini Property was converted 
to a receivership.  On January 17, 2019, the Receivership Order was amended for a 
second time (the “Second Amended and Restated Receivership Order”) to include the 
property at 6216 Fifth Line, Egbert, Ontario (the “Cottage Property”) and the property 
at 211 Woodland Acres Crescent, Vaughan, Ontario (the “Woodland Property”).  A 
copy of the Second Amended and Restated Receivership Order is attached as 
Appendix “A”.   

 

1 On August 31, 2020, KSV Kofman Inc. changed its name to KSV Restructuring Inc. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 2 of 9 

5. Until February 25, 2020, the receivership over the Woodland Property was stayed.  
On February 25, 2020, the stay with respect to the Woodland Property terminated and 
the Receiver’s appointment over that property became effective.   

6. The principal purpose of this proceeding is for the Receiver to maximize value by 
realizing on the properties subject to the Second Amended and Restated 
Receivership Order.  Of the four properties, the Woodland Property is the only one 
that has not yet been sold by the Receiver. 

1.1 Purposes of this Report 

1. The purposes of this Report are to: 

a) provide background information and a status update in respect of the properties 
subject to this proceeding; 

b) summarize the steps taken by the Receiver to sell the Woodland Property; 

c) summarize a proposed transaction (the “Transaction”) with Shadi 
Alipourmemarizadeh (the “Purchaser”) for the Woodland Property pursuant to 
an Agreement of Purchase and Sale dated September 22, 2020, as amended, 
between the Receiver and the Purchaser (the “APS”); 

d) provide the basis for the Receiver’s recommendation that the APS and the 
Transaction be approved by this Honourable Court;  

e) set out the Receiver’s proposed interim distributions to BCU totaling 
approximately $2.64 million (the “Proposed Interim Distributions”), being 
comprised of a portion of the sale proceeds generated from Court-approved 
transactions for the Puccini Property ($1,329,940.40), the Cottage Property 
($214,486.35) and, subject to Court approval and completion of the Transaction, 
the Woodland Property ($1,096,333.80);  

f) summarize the rationale for the Receiver’s request to seal the confidential 
appendices to this Report until closing of the Transaction; and  

g) recommend that the Court issue an order, inter alia:  

 approving the APS and the Transaction; 

 vesting title to the Woodland Property in the Purchaser on closing of the 
Transaction;  

 authorizing the Receiver to make the Proposed Interim Distributions to 
BCU; and 

 sealing the confidential appendices to this Report until closing of the 
Transaction.   

1.2 Currency 

1. All currency references in this Report are to Canadian dollars. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 3 of 9 

1.3 Restrictions 

1. In preparing this Report, the Receiver has relied upon unaudited and publicly available 
information, materials filed in Court proceedings involving the respondents in this 
proceeding and discussions with legal counsel (the “Information”).   

2. The Receiver has not performed an audit or other verification of the Information.  
Future oriented financial information relied upon in this Report is based on 
assumptions regarding future events; actual results achieved may vary from this 
information and these variations may be material.  The Receiver expresses no opinion 
or other form of assurance with respect to the accuracy of the Information presented 
in this Report or relied upon by the Receiver in its preparation of this Report. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Elm Grove Property 

1. At the commencement of this proceeding, the Elm Grove Property was comprised of 
land and a new, partially constructed residential home.  2321197 Ontario Inc. (“197”) 
was the registered owner of the Elm Grove Property.  Mr. DeMaria is listed as the sole 
director and officer of 197.   

2. BCU held a charge/mortgage against the Elm Grove Property securing the principal 
amount of $2.2 million.  There were no other mortgages registered against the Elm 
Grove Property at the time it was sold.   

3. Pursuant to a Court order made on March 29, 2019, the Court approved a transaction 
for the sale of the Elm Grove Property to an arm’s length purchaser (the “Elm Grove 
Transaction”).  The Elm Grove Transaction closed on April 16, 2019.   

4. As at the date of this Report, there is approximately $1.4 million on deposit in the 
Receiver’s trust account2 from the net proceeds of the Elm Grove Transaction.   

2.2 Puccini Property 

1. The Puccini Property is a residential home in Richmond Hill, Ontario.  At the 
commencement of this proceeding, 2321198 Ontario Inc. (“198”) was the registered 
owner of the Puccini Property.  Mr. DeMaria is listed as the sole director and officer 
of 198.  

2. BCU held a charge/mortgage against the Puccini Property securing the principal 
amount of $2.5 million.  There were no other mortgages registered against the Puccini 
Property.  The Mareva Order (as defined below) was registered against the Puccini 
Property on September 29, 2015. 

3. Pursuant to a Court order made on February 27, 2019, the Court approved a 
transaction for the sale of the Puccini Property to an arm’s length purchaser (the 
“Puccini Transaction”).  The Puccini Transaction closed on April 5, 2019.   

 
2 $1.3 million has been invested by the Receiver in a fully redeemable term deposit bearing interest at 2.1%.  The 
balance is on deposit in the Receiver’s trust account.     



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 4 of 9 

4. As at the date of this Report, there is approximately $2.1 million on deposit in the 
Receiver’s trust account3 from the net proceeds of the Puccini Transaction.   

2.3 Cottage Property 

1. The Cottage Property is a residential home in Egbert, Ontario.  Carlo and 
Sandra DeMaria were the registered owners of the Cottage Property.   

2. BCU held a charge/mortgage against the Cottage Property securing the principal 
amount of $317,240.  There were no other mortgages registered against the Cottage 
Property.  The Mareva Order was registered against the Cottage Property on June 18, 
2015. 

3. Pursuant to a Court order made on July 25, 2019, the Court approved a transaction 
for the sale of the Cottage Property to an arm’s length purchaser (the “Cottage 
Transaction”).  The Cottage Transaction closed on August 15, 2019.   

4. As at the date of this Report, there is approximately $344,000 on deposit in the 
Receiver’s trust account from the net proceeds of the Cottage Transaction.            

2.4 Woodland Property 

1. The Woodland Property is a residential home in Vaughan, Ontario which, until 
August 31, 2020, was occupied by the DeMaria family.  Carlo and Sandra DeMaria 
are the registered owners of the Woodland Property.  

2. BCU holds two charges/mortgages against the Woodland Property securing the 
principal amount of $4.49 million.  There are no other mortgages registered against 
the Woodland Property.  On March 5, 2019, the Minister of National Revenue (“MNR”) 
registered a lien against the Woodland Property in the amount of $63,408 in respect 
of Sandra DeMaria’s income tax obligations.  A copy of MNR’s lien is attached as 
Appendix “B”. 

3. Enforcement of the Second Amended and Restated Receivership Order over the 
Woodland Property was stayed by the Court on certain terms, as amended and 
extended on several occasions, and upon expiry of the Court ordered stay was stayed 
pursuant to an agreement between the parties. 

4. On February 25, 2020, BCU terminated the stay of enforcement with respect to the 
Woodland Property by reason of payment defaults by the DeMarias, with the result 
that the receivership with respect to the Woodland Property became effective on that 
date.   

5. On August 31, 2020, the DeMaria family vacated the Woodland Property in 
accordance with a Court order made on August 12, 2020 (the “August 12th Order”).  
Any disputes between the DeMarias and BCU over certain items to be left at the 
Woodland Property were resolved in accordance with a Court order made on 
August 26, 2020 (the “August 26th Order”).  Copies of the August 12th Order and the 
August 26th Order are attached as Appendices “C” and “D”, respectively.        

 
3 $2 million has been invested by the Receiver in a fully redeemable term deposit bearing interest at 2.1%.  The 
balance is on deposit in the Receiver’s trust account.     



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 5 of 9 

2.5 Mareva Order 

1. There is an ongoing court proceeding commenced under Brampton Court File No. 
CV-15-2110-00 by Trade Capital Finance Corp. (“Trade Capital”) against various 
defendants, including Mr. DeMaria and certain corporations with which Mr. DeMaria 
is alleged to have been involved (the “Mareva Order”).   

2. Trade Capital has taken the position that the Mareva Order and the related court 
proceeding affect the priorities and/or entitlement to certain proceeds of sale realized 
in this proceeding.  BCU brought a motion scheduled to be heard on April 17, 2020 
for the distribution of the funds held by the Receiver from the sale of the three 
properties it has sold to-date (the “BCU Distribution Motion”).  As a result of the 
ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the BCU Distribution Motion was adjourned and has 
not been rescheduled as at the date of this Report. 

3. The Receiver has been advised by counsel to Trade Capital that Trade Capital agrees 
with and does not oppose the Proposed Interim Distributions to BCU pursuant to the 
following monetary Judgments in favour of BCU issued by the Court on notice to Trade 
Capital: 

a) $1,047,552.15 plus interest at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to 
time plus 1.00% per year from May 6, 2015 (the date of the Mareva Order), 
calculated at $282,388.34 to October 30, 2020, being a portion of the total 
amount owing representing pre-Mareva Order date advances, under a 
Judgment dated August 28, 2020 in favour of BCU against (among others) 198 
and Carlo DeMaria in the amount of $2,759,340.52 plus interest from December 
7, 2019 at the said rate, being the total amount owing under BCU’s mortgage 
registered against the Puccini Property.  A copy of this judgment is attached as 
Appendix “E”; 

b) Judgments dated August 26, 2020 in favour of BCU against Carlo DeMaria and 
Sandra DeMaria in the amount of $207,393.29, being the amount of BCU’s 
mortgage registered against the Cottage Property plus interest at 3.29% per 
year from December 7, 2019, calculated at $7,093.06 to October 30, 2020, 
copies of which are attached as Appendices “F” and “G”, respectively; and 

c) Judgement dated August 28, 2020 in favour of BCU against Carlo DeMaria in 
the amount of $1,049,319.69, being the amount of BCU’s first mortgage 
registered against the Woodland Property, plus interest at 4.50% per year from 
December 7, 2019, calculated at $47,014.11 to December 1, 2020, a copy of 
which is attached as Appendix “H”. 

4. The balance of the net proceeds from the sale of the properties mentioned above will 
continue to be held by the Receiver pending the outcome of the BCU Distribution 
Motion, which the Receiver understands will be opposed by Trade Capital.     



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 6 of 9 

3.0 Sale Process 

1. The Receiver’s Sixth Report to Court dated May 20, 2020 (the “Sixth Report”) and its 
Supplemental Report dated August 11, 2020 (the “Supplemental Report”) described 
the sale process to be carried out by the Receiver for the Woodland Property, 
including engaging Avenue Realty Inc. (“Avenue Realty”) as the listing agent pursuant 
to a listing agreement that was approved pursuant to the August 12th Order.  Copies 
of the Sixth Report and the Supplemental Report, both without appendices, are 
attached as Appendices “I” and “J”, respectively.     

2. In accordance with the August 12th Order, the Receiver engaged Avenue Realty to list 
the Woodland Property for sale on August 17, 2020.     

3. Avenue Realty undertook an analysis of the market based on recent and relevant 
transactions and listings.  Based on Avenue Realty’s advice, the list price was 
determined to be $3.75 million, which was approved pursuant to the August 12th 
Order.           

4. On September 10, 2020, the Woodland Property was listed for sale on the multiple 
listing service (“MLS”).  Over the course of the listing period, there were 21 showings 
and three offers submitted.  The Purchaser’s offer was the highest of the three offers 
and, with the consent of BCU, the Receiver accepted the Purchaser’s offer on 
September 22, 2020 and worked to finalize the APS shortly thereafter.       

5. The following chart reflects the attributes of the 10 homes4 that have been sold in the 
Woodland Acres neighbourhood in 2020 as at the date of this Report.  This 
comparative analysis was provided by Avenue Realty and formed the basis of its 
recommendation that the Purchaser’s offer should be accepted by the Receiver.      

 
Property 

 
Sale Price 

Lot Size 
(feet) 

 
Sq. Footage 

Date 
Sold 

Days on 
Market 

150 Woodland Acres Cr. 2,338,000 313 x 203 3,500 10/06/20 5 
19 Macamo Crt. 2,150,000 134 x 329 - 1/14/20 7 
355 Woodland Acres Cr. 2,410,000 170 x 352 - 10/05/20 46 
180 Woodland Acres Cr. 2,215,000 232 x 202 3,500 05/04/20 27 
15 Melissa Crt. 2,530,000 96 x 334 3,000 06/07/20 25 
14 Pamela Crt. 2,700,000 1.12 acres 5,000 08/19/20 - 
630 Woodland Acres Cr. 2,828,000 237 x 275 5,000+ 06/12/20 12 
20 Silver Fox Pl. 3,100,000 1.57 acres 5,000 4/19/20 150 
76 Silver Fox Pl. 3,560,000 1.73 acres 5,000+ 4/29/20 85 
5 Honey Locust Crt. 6,000,000 231 x 228 5,000+ 7/21/20 139 
Woodland Property n/a 1 acre 5000+ n/a n/a 

6. Avenue Realty provided a recommendation letter dated October 14, 2020, a copy of 
which is attached as Confidential Appendix “1”.  The letter indicates, inter alia, the 
factors that Avenue Realty considered in recommending that the Receiver accept the 
Purchaser’s offer and complete the Transaction contemplated by the APS.   

7. For the reasons set out in Section 4.1 of this Report, the Receiver is recommending 
that Avenue Realty’s letter be sealed until completion of the Transaction. 

 
4 Further information on each of these comparable properties is provided in Confidential Appendix “1”. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 7 of 9 

4.0 Transaction 

1. The APS is in the form of a standard Ontario Real Estate Association Agreement of 
Purchase and Sale, a summary of which is as follows: 

a) Purchaser: The Receiver has been advised that the Purchaser is an arm’s 
length party to the DeMaria family.    

b) Purchased Assets: The Woodland Property.  

c) Purchase Price: For the reasons set out in Section 4.1 of this Report, the 
Receiver is recommending that the purchase price be sealed until completion 
of the Transaction. 

d) Deposit: The Purchaser has paid a deposit of $250,000. 

e) Representations and Warranties: Consistent with the standard terms of a 
receivership transaction, i.e. on an “as is, where is” basis, with limited 
representations and warranties. 

f) Closing Date: December 1, 2020, should the Court grant the proposed 
Approval and Vesting Order.   

g) Material Conditions: The only material condition precedent is the Court’s 
issuance of the proposed Approval and Vesting Order. 

2. A copy of a redacted version of the APS is attached as Appendix “K”.  An unredacted 
version is attached as Confidential Appendix “2”.   

4.1 Sealing Order 

1. The Receiver is of the view that Avenue Realty’s letter dated October 14, 2020 and 
the unredacted version of the APS should be filed with the Court on a confidential 
basis and sealed (the “Sealing Order”) until completion of the Transaction as both 
documents contain the purchase price under the APS and the value of the other offers 
submitted for the Woodland Property over the course of the sale process.  This 
information, if made public, may influence a further marketing process should the 
Transaction not close.  The Receiver is not aware of any party that will be prejudiced 
if the information is sealed.   

2. On October 14, 2020, the Receiver’s counsel, Chaitons LLP (“Chaitons”), offered to 
disclose to Mr. and Mrs. DeMaria’s legal counsel the purchase price under the APS 
subject to their counsel’s execution of a confidentiality agreement.  On October 19, 
2020, counsel to the DeMarias executed the confidentiality agreement and was 
advised of the purchase price.    

3. Accordingly, the Receiver believes the proposed Sealing Order is appropriate in the 
circumstances.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 8 of 9 

4.2 Recommendation 

1. The Receiver recommends that the Court approve the APS and the Transaction for 
the following reasons: 

a) in the Receiver’s view, commercially reasonable steps were taken to market 
and sell the Woodland Property in accordance with the marketing process and 
at the list price approved pursuant to Court orders issued in this proceeding, 
which process is consistent with how residential homes are typically listed and 
sold in the Greater Toronto Area; 

b) the purchase price is the highest of the three offers received, is in the upper end 
of the sale price range provided by Avenue Realty in its listing proposal and 
exceeds the projected sale price provided by two other realtors who submitted 
listing proposals to the Receiver in March, 2020; 

c) Avenue Realty is a reputable and qualified realtor with substantial experience 
selling homes in the Woodland Acres area.  It specializes in this neighbourhood 
and has recommended that the Transaction be completed forthwith as the 
purchase price is consistent with the market value of comparable homes; 

d) the Transaction contemplates a closing date of December 1, 2020, should Court 
approval be granted.  Accordingly, the Transaction can be completed 
expeditiously, which will avoid property taxes, professional fees and other costs 
that would otherwise accrue if the vacant Woodland Property were sold to any 
other buyer who has expressed interest given that those parties advised Avenue 
Realty that they would require several months to close a transaction; and 

e) BCU has consented to the Transaction. 

5.0 Proposed Interim Distributions 

1. The Receiver’s interim statement of receipts and disbursements reflecting the activity 
in each receivership account since the commencement of this proceeding is attached 
as Appendix “L”.  As at the date of this Report, the cash balance in the four 
receivership accounts is reflected in the table below. 

(CAD$) Puccini Elm Grove Cottage Woodland 
Balance in receivership account 2,081,710 1,355,776 343,509 6,966 

2. Subject to Court approval, the Receiver intends to make Proposed Interim 
Distributions to BCU of $1,329,940.40 and $214,486.35 from the balance on hand in 
the receivership accounts of the Puccini Property and the Cottage Property, 
respectively.  A distribution of $1,096,333.80 is also proposed to be made from the 
net proceeds realized on the Woodland Property once the Transaction is completed.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 9 of 9 

3. The Receiver believes the Proposed Interim Distributions to BCU are appropriate for 
the following reasons:   

a) Chaitons provided a security opinion for the Puccini Property dated 
September 9, 2019 and opinions for the Cottage Property and the Woodland 
Property dated October 8, 2020.  All three opinions conclude, subject to the 
standard assumptions and qualifications contained therein, that the security 
granted in favour of BCU, as registered on title to the applicable real property 
by way of the applicable mortgage and under the Ontario Personal Property 
Security Act, creates a valid and perfected security interest in the Puccini 
Property, Cottage Property and Woodland Property, as applicable.  Copies of 
Chaitons’ opinions can be provided should the Court wish to review them;   

b) the Receiver is not aware of any other secured creditors or any claim that ranks 
or may rank in priority to BCU for the amounts included in the Proposed Interim 
Distributions, other than any amounts secured by the Court-ordered charges, 
being the Receiver’s Charge and the Receiver’s Borrowings Charge, for which 
there are sufficient funds remaining in the receivership accounts following 
payment of the Proposed Interim Distributions; 

c) Trade Capital has agreed to and does not oppose to the Proposed Interim 
Distributions being paid by the Receiver to BCU.  The balance of the proceeds 
being held by the Receiver will be subject to the outcome of the BCU Distribution 
Motion; and 

d) MNR registered a lien for $63,408.18 against the Woodland Property on March 
5, 2019 pursuant to s. 223 of the Income Tax Act (“ITA”) in respect of unpaid 
income taxes owed by Sandra DeMaria.  Subsection 223(6) of the ITA states 
that the charge, lien, priority or binding interest created by such a registration 
“shall be subordinate to any charge in respect of which all steps necessary to 
make it effective against other creditors were taken before the time the lien was 
registered”.  Accordingly, the mortgage/charge registered by BCU against the 
Woodland Property has priority over the lien registered by MNR.     

4. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver recommends that this Honourable Court issue 
an order authorizing and directing the Receiver to make the Proposed Interim 
Distributions to BCU.      

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 

1. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully recommends that the Court make 
an order granting the relief detailed in Section 1.1(1)(g) of this Report.  

*     *     * 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 

 
KSV RESTRUCTURING INC.,  
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED  
RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 87 ELM GROVE PROPERTY, 46 PUCCINI AVENUE,  
6216 FIFTH LINE AND 211 WOODLAND ACRES CRESCENT  
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY

 



Appendix “A”







































Appendix “B”



LRO Annotation
 
APPROVED V. TRIPP

 
Properties 

PIN 03342 - 0025 LT 
Description PCL 23-1 SEC M1732; LT 23 PL M1732; S/T LT135993 ; VAUGHAN 
Address 211 WOODLAND ACRES CR

VAUGHAN

 
Claimant(s)

 

Name HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL

REVENUE

Address for Service Canada Revenue Agency 

5001 Yonge Street 

North York, Ontario 

M2N 6R9
This document is not authorized  under Power of Attorney by this party. 
This document is being authorized by a representative of the Crown.

 
Statements

 
Schedule:  See Schedules

 
Signed By

Paul A Lourie 5001 Yonge St., 17th floor
North York
M2N 6R9

acting for
Applicant(s)

Signed 2019 03 05

Tel 416-218-4662

Fax 416-954-6319 
I have the authority to sign and register the document on behalf of the Applicant(s). 

 
Submitted By

CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 5001 Yonge St., 17th floor
North York
M2N 6R9

2019 03 05

Tel 416-218-4662

Fax 416-954-6319

 
Fees/Taxes/Payment

 

Statutory Registration Fee $64.40

Total Paid $64.40

 

LRO #  65    Lien Registered as YR2935987  on  2019 03 05      at 15:04

The applicant(s) hereby applies to the Land Registrar. yyyy mm dd Page 1 of 2



 
NOTICE OF LIEN PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 223(5) AND (6) OF THE
INCOME TAX ACT
 
CONSIDERATION:$63,408.18
 
 
WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 223(2) and (3) of the Income Tax Act, any amount payable
or any part of the amount payable by a tax debtor  (the amount) and that amount remains
unpaid the amount may be certified by the Minister of National Revenue and registered in
the Federal Court of Canada (the Court) at which point the certificate is deemed to be a
judgment against the tax debtor;
 
WHEREAS pursuant to subsection 223(5) and (6) of the Income Tax Act, a document which
the Court has issued, and which evidences a certificate of that Court upon registration
on title or otherwise recorded creates a charge, lien or priority on, or a binding
interest in property that the tax debtor holds;
 
AND WHEREAS  SANDRA DEMARIA (SOMETIME KNOWN AS SANDRA ROSAMARIA MACHIELLA)
is indebted to the Minister of National Revenue for income taxes and other
amounts totalling $63,408.18 at the date of issuance of the Certificate in
Court File Number ITA-11326-18 by the Court, together with interest at such rate
or rates as determined from time to time by Section 161 of the Income Tax Act;
 
AND WHEREAS  SANDRA DEMARIA (SOMETIME KNOWN AS SANDRA ROSAMARIA MACHIELLA)
has an interest in the lands described in this notice.
 
NOW THEREFORE TAKE NOTICE that HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF CANADA AS REPRESENTED
BY THE MINISTER OF NATIONAL REVENUE claims a lien and charge against the interest of
SANDRA DEMARIA (SOMETIME KNOWN AS SANDRA ROSAMARIA MACHIELLA) in the lands described in
this notice.
 
Such lien charges have priority over all encumbrances or claims registered or attaching
to the subject property subsequent to the registration of this notice.
 
 
 
 

Instrument Statement, 61 Page 2 of 2



Appendix “C”



  

NATDOCS\48027662\V-2 

Court File No. CV-18-00608356-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE CONWAY 

) 
) 
) 

WEDNESDAY, THE 12th  

DAY OF AUGUST, 2020 

 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Applicant 

- and - 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA,  
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED, VICAR HOMES LTD. and TRADE 

CAPITAL FINANCE CORPORATION 

 Respondents 

 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 

JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

ORDER 
[Abandoned DeMaria Motion To Vacate or Stay Woodland Receivership returnable August 

12, 2020] 

THIS MOTION made by the Respondents Carlo DeMaria and Sandra DeMaria for an 

Order vacating or amending the Receivership Order made on January 17, 2019 in respect of the 

property at 211 Woodland Acres Crescent, Vaughan Ontario (the “Woodland Property”), or 

alternatively staying the Receivership Order in respect of the Woodland Property pending the 

disposition of the action in Trade Capital Finance Corp. v. Peter Cook et al, Court File No. CV-

15-2110-00 at Brampton (the “Mareva Action”), and setting aside the  Stay Extension 

Agreement dated November 26, 2019 they entered into in respect of the receivership of the 



- 2 - 

NATDOCS\48027662\V-2 

Woodland Property as being void ab initio, was heard on August 12, 2020 via video conference 

before a Judge of the Commercial List. 

ON READING the Motion Record dated June 10, 2020 of the moving parties, the 

Motion Record dated July 8, 2020 of the responding party Buduchnist Credit Union Limited, the 

Notice of Abandonment of  this motion dated July 10, 2020, filed, and on being advised by 

counsel for Carlo DeMaria and Sandra DeMaria that they consent to this Order fixing the costs 

of their abandoned motion in the amount to which they have agreed, 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the moving parties Carlo DeMaria and Sandra DeMaria 

shall pay to the responding party Buduchnist Credit Union Limited its costs of this abandoned 

motion in the agreed upon full indemnity amount of $77,500 which is hereby fixed by this Court, 

payable within 30 days of the date of this Order. 

THIS ORDER BEARS INTEREST at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, 

commencing on the date of this Order. 

 

______________________________________



 

NATDOCS\48027662\V-2 

 Court File No: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED - and - 2321197 ONTARIO INC. et al. 
Applicant  Respondents 
 
 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

 
ORDER 

[Abandoned DeMaria Motion To Vacate or Stay 
Woodland Receivership returnable August 12, 2020] 

  
DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 
 
Barbara Grossman (LSO # 20947K) 
Tel: (416) 863-4417 
Fax: (416) 863-4592 
barbara.grossman@dentons.com  
Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P) 
Tel: (416) 863-4374 
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
 
Lawyers for Buduchnist Credit Union Limited 
 

 

mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com


Appendix “D”



Doc#4854722v2 

Court File No. CV-18-00608356-00CL  

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE  ) WEDNESDAY, THE 26TH   
 )  
MADAM JUSTICE CONWAY ) DAY OF AUGUST, 2020 

 
BETWEEN: 
 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Applicant 

- and - 

 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA,  
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED and VICAR HOMES LTD. 

Respondents 

ORDER 

 

This motion, made by KSV Kofman Inc., in its capacity as court-appointed receiver and 

manager (the “Receiver”) of the real property located at property municipally known as 211 

Woodland Acres Crescent, Vaughan, Ontario (the “Property”), for an order approving a listing 

agreement and listing price for the Property as described in the Receiver’s Supplemental Report 

dated August 11, 2020 (the “Supplementary Report”) to the Sixth Report of the Receiver dated 

May 20, 2020 (the “Sixth Report”), and for certain relief ancillary thereto, was adjourned in part 

and heard this day via videoconference. 

ON READING the Sixth Report and the Supplementary Report, and upon hearing 

submissions by counsel for the Receiver, for the occupants of the Property, being Carlo and Sandra 



2 
 

Doc#4854722v2 

DeMaria and their children (collectively, the “Occupants”), for Buduchnist Credit Union Limited 

(“BCU”) and for Trade Capital Finance Corporation, 

 THIS COURT ORDERS that the Occupants shall not remove from the Property any of the 

items listed in Schedule “A” attached hereto (in addition to the items listed in Schedule “A” to 

the Order of Justice Conway dated August 12, 2020, but not including Chandelier 1 in the kitchen 

which is dealt with in paragraph 2 herein). 

 THIS COURT ORDERS that the Occupants shall, at their expense, arrange for the 

replacement of the following items and the installation of their proposed fully functioning 

replacement fixtures depicted in the photographs attached hereto as Schedule “B” as soon as 

possible but in any event no later than August 31, 2020, without damage to any ceilings or walls 

at the Property: 

(a) Chandelier 1 in the kitchen; 

(b) Chandelier in the dining room; and 

(c) Wall sconces in the master bedroom, 

and at the same time the Occupants shall at their expense attend to all consequential wall and 

ceiling restoration and painting 

 

 

_____________________________________ 



Doc#4854722v2 

Schedule “A” 
 

Additional Items Not to be Removed from the Property 
 

 

ROOM CONTENT 

Kitchen Chandelier 2 

Family Room Chandelier 
Wall sconces 
 

Living Room Chandelier 
Wall sconces 
 

Main Floor Chandelier 

Library 
 

Wall sconces 

Dining Room Wall sconces 



Doc#4854722v2 

Schedule “B” 
 

Pictures of Replacement Items 
 
 



Replacement Chandeliers: 

Dining Room 



Master Bedroom 



Kitchen 



Doc#4854722v2 

 Court File No: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

 

- and - 2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA 
DEMARIA, 2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED 
and VICAR HOMES LTD. 

Applicant  Respondents 
 

 
 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 
 

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 
 
 
 

 ORDER 

  
 
 
 
CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge Street, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2N 7E9 
 
George Benchetrit 
Tel: (416) 218-1141 
Fax: (416) 222-8402 
Email: george@chaitons.com  
 
Lawyers for KSV Kofman Inc., in its capacity as 
Receiver 

 

mailto:george@chaitons.com
mailto:george@chaitons.com


Appendix “E”



NATDOCS\47975414\V-1 

Court File No. CV-18-00608356-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE CONWAY 

) 
) 
) 

FRIDAY, THE 28TH     

DAY OF AUGUST, 2020 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Applicant 

- and - 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA,  
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED,VICAR HOMES LTD. and 

TRADE CAPITAL FINANCE CORP. 

 Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 

JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

JUDGMENT 
 

THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on 

consent, for Judgment as against the Defendants, Carlo Demaria (“Carlo”), 2321197 Ontario 

Inc. (“197”), 2321198 Ontario Inc. (“198”) and Vicar Homes Ltd., (“Vicar Homes”), for the 

amounts owing in respect of BCU’s first and second mortgages registered against 211 Woodland 

Acres Crescent, Vaughan, Ontario, L6A 1G1 (the “Woodland Property”) as instrument number 

YR1534099 registered on August 16, 2010 (the “Woodland 1st Mortgage”) and instrument 

number YR1920510 registered on December 5, 2012 (the “Woodland 2nd Mortgage”, and 

together with the Woodland 1st Mortgage, the “Woodland Mortgages”), BCU’s mortgage 

registered against 87 Elm Grove, Richmond Hill, Ontario (the “Elm Property”) as instrument 

number YR2427027 on February 5, 2016 (the “Elm Mortgage”), BCU’s mortgage registered 

against 46 Puccini Drive, Richmond Hill, Ontario (the “Puccini Property”) as instrument 



- 2 - 

NATDOCS\47975414\V-1 

number YR2260847 on February 27, 2015 (the “Puccini Mortgage”) and certain indebtedness 

owing by Vicar Homes, as borrower, and Carlo, as guarantor under a guarantee and 

postponement of claim, dated April 1, 2015 (the “Carlo Guarantee”), to BCU under a line of 

credit granted by BCU to Vicar Homes (the “Vicar Homes LOC”), was read this day at 330 

University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.  

ON READING the Consent of BCU, Carlo, 197, 198 and Vicar Homes, filed, 

ELM MORTGAGE 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that 197 and Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of 

$2,413,959.87, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at BCU’s prime rate 

of interest in effect from time to time plus 0.5 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of 

the Elm Mortgage. 

PUCCINI MORTGAGE 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that 198 and Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of 

$2,759,240.52, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at BCU’s prime rate 

of interest in effect from time to time plus 1.0 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of 

the Puccini Mortgage. 

VICAR HOMES LOC 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Vicar Homes shall pay to BCU in respect of the Vicar 

Homes LOC the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December7, 2019, to the date of 

payment at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Vicar 

Homes LOC indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Vicar Homes LOC indebtedness up to 

$2,080,000. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,029,991.33, plus 

interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, in respect of the Vicar Homes LOC. 



- 3 - 

NATDOCS\47975414\V-1 

WOODLAND MORTGAGES 

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,049,319.69, plus 

interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, in respect of the Woodland 1st Mortgage. 

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU in respect of the Woodland 2nd 

Mortgage securing the indebtedness owing under the Vicar Homes LOC the sum of 

$2,239,906.38, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at a rate of 22 per 

cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage 

indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, 

in respect of that portion of  the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness up to $2,080,000. 

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that BCU remains at liberty to obtain a separate Judgment for 

the relief claimed in the Notice of Application against Sandra Demaria as co-mortgagor in 

respect of the Woodland Mortgages. 

RECEIVERSHIP PROCEEDS AND COSTS 

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receiverships of 

the Elm Property, the Puccini Property and the Woodland Property, shall be determined by 

separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice to all interested 

persons. 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo, 197, 198 and Vicar Homes shall pay BCU’s costs 

of this Application referable to the Elm Property, the Puccini Property, the Woodland Property 

and the Vicar LOC in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with the 

terms of the Elm Mortgage, the Puccini Mortgage, the Vicar Homes LOC, the Carlo Guarantee 

and the Woodland Mortgages, and in accordance with paragraph 28 of the Third Amended and 

Restated Receivership Order dated February 22, 2019. 

THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST:  



- 4 - 

NATDOCS\47975414\V-1 

with respect to the amount in paragraph 1 herein, at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect 

from time to time plus 0.5 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof. 

BCU’s prime rate of interest plus 0.5 per cent per year is currently 4.55 per cent per year; 

with respect to the amount in paragraph 2 herein, at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect 

from time to time plus 1.0 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof. 

BCU’s prime rate of interest plus 1.0 per cent per year is currently 5.05 per cent per year; 

with respect to the amounts in paragraphs 3 and 4 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Vicar Homes LOC indebtedness in excess of 

$2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion 

of the Vicar Homes LOC indebtedness up to $2,080,000, commencing on the date hereof; 

with respect to the amount in paragraph 5 herein, at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof; 

with respect to the amount in paragraph 6 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable 

monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness in excess of 

$2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion 

of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness up to $2,080,000, commencing on the date hereof. 

with respect to the costs amount in paragraph 9 herein, at the rate of 3.0 per cent per year  

commencing on the date that costs are quantified by agreement or by determination of the Court.  

 

 

 

______________________________________



NATDOCS\47975414\V-1 

 Court File No: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED - and - 2321197 ONTARIO INC. et al. 
Applicant  Respondents 
 
 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

 JUDGMENT 

  
DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 
Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com  
 
Barbara Grossman (LSO # 20947K) 
Tel: (416) 863-4417 
Fax: (416) 863-4592 
barbara.grossman@dentons.com  
Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P) 
Tel: (416) 863-4374 
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
 
Lawyers for Buduchnist Credit Union Limited 
 

 

mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com


Appendix “F”



NATDOCS\47975431\V-1 

Court File No. CV-18-00608356-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE CONWAY 

) 
) 
) 

WEDNESDAY, THE 26TH    

DAY OF AUGUST, 2020 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Applicant 

- and - 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA,  
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED,VICAR HOMES LTD. and 

TRADE CAPITAL FINANCE CORP. 

 Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 

JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

JUDGMENT 
 

 THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on 

consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Carlo Demaria (“Carlo”), for the amounts 

owing in respect of BCU’s mortgage registered against 6216 Fifth Line RR #1, Egbert, Ontario 

(the “Cottage Property”) as instrument number SC431876 registered on April 28, 2006 and 

assigned to BCU pursuant to the Transfer of Charge registered against the Cottage Property on 

May 12, 2009 as instrument number SC734513 (collectively, the “Cottage Mortgage”), was 

read this day at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario. 

ON READING the Consent of BCU and Carlo, filed, 



- 2 - 

NATDOCS\47975431\V-1 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $207,393.29, plus 

interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that BCU remains at liberty to obtain a separate Judgment for 

the relief claimed in the Notice of Application against Sandra Demaria as co-mortgagor in 

respect of the Cottage Mortgage. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of 

the Cottage Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership 

proceedings on notice to all interested persons. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable 

to the Cottage Property in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with 

the terms of the Cottage Mortgage and in accordance with paragraph 28 of the Third Amended 

and Restated Receivership Order dated February 22, 2019. 

THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST at a rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable 

monthly, commencing on the date hereof.  

 

______________________________________



NATDOCS\47975431\V-1 

 Court File No: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED - and - 2321197 ONTARIO INC. et al. 
Applicant  Respondents 
 
 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

 JUDGMENT 

  
DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 
Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com  
 
Barbara Grossman (LSO # 20947K) 
Tel: (416) 863-4417 
Fax: (416) 863-4592 
barbara.grossman@dentons.com  
Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P) 
Tel: (416) 863-4374 
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
 
Lawyers for Buduchnist Credit Union Limited 
 

 

mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com


Appendix “G”



NATDOCS\47975405\V-1 

Court File No. CV-18-00608356-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE CONWAY 

) 
) 
) 

WEDNESDAY, THE 26th     

DAY OF AUGUST, 2020 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Applicant 

- and - 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA,  
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED,VICAR HOMES LTD. and 

TRADE CAPITAL FINANCE CORP. 

 Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 

JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

JUDGMENT 
 

THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on 

consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Sandra Demaria (“Sandra”), for amounts owing 

in respect of BCU’s mortgage registered against 6216 Fifth Line RR #1, Egbert, Ontario (the 

“Cottage Property”) as instrument number SC431876 registered on April 28, 2006 and assigned 

to BCU pursuant to the Transfer of Charge registered against the Cottage Property on May 12, 

2009 as instrument number SC734513 (collectively, the “Cottage Mortgage”), was read this day 

at 330 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.  

ON READING the Consent of BCU and Sandra, filed, 



- 2 - 

NATDOCS\47975405\V-1 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of 

$207,393.29, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per 

cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage. 

2.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of 

the Cottage Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership 

proceedings on notice to all interested persons. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application 

referable to the Cottage Property in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in 

accordance with the terms of the Cottage Mortgage and in accordance with paragraph 28 of the 

Third Amended and Restated Receivership Order dated February 22, 2019. 

THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST at a rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable 

monthly, commencing on the date hereof.  

 

______________________________________



NATDOCS\47975405\V-1 

 Court File No: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED - and - 2321197 ONTARIO INC. et al. 
Applicant  Respondents 
 
 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

 JUDGMENT 

  
DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 
Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com  
 
Barbara Grossman (LSO # 20947K) 
Tel: (416) 863-4417 
Fax: (416) 863-4592 
barbara.grossman@dentons.com  
Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P) 
Tel: (416) 863-4374 
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
 
Lawyers for Buduchnist Credit Union Limited 
 

 

mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com


Appendix “H”



NATDOCS\47975381\V-1 

Court File No. CV-18-00608356-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

THE HONOURABLE  

JUSTICE CONWAY 

) 
) 
) 

FRIDAY, THE 28TH     

DAY OF AUGUST, 2020 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 

Applicant 

- and - 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA,  
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED,VICAR HOMES LTD. and 

TRADE CAPITAL FINANCE CORP. 

 Respondents 

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF 

JUSTICE ACT, R.S.O. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED 

JUDGMENT 
 

THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on 

consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Sandra Demaria (“Sandra”), for amounts owing 

in respect of BCU’s first and second mortgages registered against 211 Woodland Acres Crescent, 

Vaughan, Ontario, L6A 1G1 (the “Woodland Property”) as instrument number YR1534099 

registered on August 16, 2010 (the “Woodland 1st Mortgage”) and instrument number 

YR1920510 registered on December 5, 2012 (the “Woodland 2nd Mortgage”)  (together with 

the Woodland 1st Mortgage, the “Woodland Mortgages”), was read this day at 330 University 

Avenue, Toronto, Ontario.  

ON READING the Consent of BCU and Sandra, filed, 



- 2 - 

NATDOCS\47975381\V-1 

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,049,319.69, plus 

interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, in respect of the Woodland 1st Mortgage. 

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay to BCU in respect of the Woodland 2nd 

Mortgage the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment 

at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd 

Mortgage indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable 

monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness up to $2,080,000. 

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of 

the Woodland Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the 

receivership proceedings on notice to all interested persons. 

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application 

referable to the Woodland Mortgages in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in 

accordance with the terms of the Woodland Mortgages and in accordance with paragraph 28 of 

the Third Amended and Restated Receivership Order dated February 22, 2019. 

THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST:  

with respect to the amount in paragraph 1 herein, at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, 

payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof; and 

with respect to the amount in paragraph 2 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable 

monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness in excess of 

$2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion 

of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness up to $2,080,000, commencing on the date hereof. 

with respect to the costs amount in paragraph 4 herein, at the rate of 3.0 per cent per year  

commencing on the date that costs are quantified by agreement or by determination of the Court.  

 

______________________________________



NATDOCS\47975381\V-1 

 Court File No: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED - and - 2321197 ONTARIO INC. et al. 
Applicant  Respondents 
 
 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

 
PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT TORONTO 

 JUDGMENT 

  
DENTONS CANADA LLP 
77 King Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto-Dominion Centre 
Toronto, ON  M5K 0A1 
Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com  
Barbara Grossman (LSO # 20947K) 
Tel: (416) 863-4417 
Fax: (416) 863-4592 
barbara.grossman@dentons.com  
Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P) 
Tel: (416) 863-4374 
kenneth.kraft@dentons.com 
Lawyers for Buduchnist Credit Union Limited 

 

mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:Insolvency.Toronto@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:barbara.grossman@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com
mailto:kenneth.kraft@dentons.com


Appendix “I”



 

  

 

 

 

 

   Sixth Report of KSV Kofman Inc. 
as Receiver and Manager of 
87 Elm Grove Avenue, 46 Puccini Drive 
6216 Fifth Line and  
211 Woodland Acres Crescent 
 

May 20, 2020 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page i of i  

 

Contents            Page 
1.0 Introduction .......................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purposes of this Report ............................................................................ 2 
1.2 Currency .................................................................................................. 2 

2.0 Background ......................................................................................................... 2 
2.1 Elm Grove Property .................................................................................. 2 
2.2 Puccini Property ....................................................................................... 3 
2.3 Cottage Property ...................................................................................... 4 
2.4 Woodland Property .................................................................................. 4 

3.0 Receiver’s Correspondence with Mr. DeMaria’s Legal Counsel ........................... 5 

4.0 Proposed Occupancy Terms ............................................................................... 6 
4.1 Recommendation ..................................................................................... 7 

5.0 Sale Process ....................................................................................................... 8 
5.1 Request for Proposals from Realtors ........................................................ 8 
5.2 Sale Process ............................................................................................ 9 
5.3 Sale Process Recommendation ............................................................... 9 

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation ..................................................................... 10 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix                Tab 

Second Amended and Restated Receivership Order dated January 17, 2019....... A 

Stay Extension Agreement .................................................................................... B 

Email from Dentons LLP dated February 25, 2020 ................................................ C 

Email from Ms. Mazo dated February 25, 2020 ..................................................... D 

Email Correspondence of LOLG dated February 26, 2020.. .................................. E 

Endorsement of Justice Conway dated March 13, 2020 ......................................... F 

Proposed Occupancy Agreement .......................................................................... G 

Email Correspondence of Chaitons dated March 29, 2020 .................................... H 

 
 
 
 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 1 of 10 

COURT FILE NO: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

BETWEEN: 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 
 

Applicant 
 

- and - 
 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA, 
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED AND VICAR HOMES LTD. 

 
Respondents 

SIXTH REPORT OF KSV KOFMAN INC. 
AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER 

 
MAY 20, 2020 

1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (“Report”) is filed by KSV Kofman Inc. (“KSV”) as receiver and manager 
(the “Receiver”) of certain real property described below.   

2. The receivership proceedings commenced on application made by Buduchnist Credit 
Union Limited (“BCU”), which held mortgages on all four properties subject to these 
proceedings. 

3. Pursuant to orders of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the 
“Court”) made on November 13, 2018, KSV was appointed as Receiver of the property 
at 87 Elm Grove Avenue, Richmond Hill, Ontario (the “Elm Grove Property”) (the 
“Receivership Order”) and as interim receiver of the property at 46 Puccini Drive, 
Richmond Hill, Ontario (the “Puccini Property”).  On December 4, 2018, the interim 
receivership of the Puccini Property was converted to a receivership.  On January 17, 
2019, the Receivership Order was amended for a second time (the “Second Amended 
and Restated Receivership Order”) to include the property at 6216 Fifth Line, Egbert, 
Ontario (the “Cottage Property”) and a property at 211 Woodland Acres Crescent, 
Vaughan, Ontario (the “Woodland Property”).  A copy of the Second Amended and 
Restated Receivership Order is attached as Appendix “A”.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 2 of 10 

4. As described below, enforcement of the Second Amended and Restated Receivership 
Order over the Woodland Property was stayed by agreement between BCU and Carlo 
DeMaria, and subject to Mr. DeMaria’s compliance with certain terms after the expiry 
of a time limited Court ordered stay.  On February 25, 2020, the stay with respect to 
the Woodland Property terminated and the Receiver’s appointment over that property 
became effective.   

5. The principal purpose of these proceedings is for the Receiver to maximize value by 
realizing on the properties subject to the Second Amended and Restated 
Receivership Order.  Of the four properties, the Woodland Property is the only one 
that has not yet been realized upon by the Receiver.         

1.1 Purposes of this Report 

1. The purposes of this Report are to: 

a) provide background information and a status update in respect of the properties 
subject to these receivership proceedings; 

b) summarize the Receiver’s efforts to enter into an occupancy agreement with 
Mr. DeMaria and his family (the “Occupants”) for their continued occupation of 
the Woodland Property during the receivership proceedings; 

c) set out the basis on which the Receiver is recommending that the Court order 
the Occupants to comply with certain terms and conditions of their continued 
occupancy of the Woodland Property until it is sold by the Receiver;  

d) summarize the proposed sale process for the Woodland Property (“Sale 
Process”), including the Receiver’s intention to engage a realtor to list the 
Woodland Property for sale at the appropriate time; and 

e) recommend that the Court issue an order, inter alia:  

 directing the Occupants to comply with the Receiver’s proposed terms of 
occupancy at the Woodland Property; and 

 approving the Sale Process for the Woodland Property.   

1.2 Currency 

1. All currency references in this Report are to Canadian dollars. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 Elm Grove Property 

1. At the commencement of these proceedings, the Elm Grove Property was comprised 
of land and a new, partially constructed residential home.  2321197 Ontario Inc. 
(“197”) was the registered owner of the Elm Grove Property.  Mr. DeMaria is listed as 
the sole director and officer of 197.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 3 of 10 

2. BCU holds a charge/mortgage against the proceeds realized by the Receiver from the 
sale of the Elm Grove Property securing the principal amount of $2.2 million.  There 
were no other mortgages registered against the Elm Grove Property at the time it was 
sold.   

3. Pursuant to a Court order made on March 29, 2019, the Court approved a transaction 
for the sale of the Elm Grove Property to an arm’s length purchaser (the “Elm Grove 
Transaction”).  The Elm Grove Transaction closed on April 16, 2019.   

4. As at the date of this Report, there is approximately $1.4 million on deposit in the 
Receiver’s trust account1, which largely represents the net proceeds of the Elm Grove 
Transaction.   

5. There is an ongoing court proceeding commenced under Brampton Court File No. 
CV-15-2110-00 by Trade Capital Finance Corp. (“Trade Capital”) against various 
defendants, including Mr. DeMaria and certain corporations with which Mr. DeMaria 
is alleged to have been involved (the “Mareva Order”).  Trade Capital has taken the 
position that the Mareva Order and the related proceedings affects the priorities 
and/or entitlement to the proceeds of sale realized in these proceedings.  BCU 
brought a motion scheduled to be heard on April 17, 2020 for the distribution of the 
funds held by the Receiver from the sale of the various properties it has sold to date 
(the “Distribution Motion”).  As a result of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the 
Distribution Motion was adjourned. 

2.2 Puccini Property 

1. The Puccini Property is a residential home in Richmond Hill, Ontario.  At the 
commencement of these proceedings, 2321198 Ontario Inc. (“198”) was the 
registered owner of the Puccini Property.  Mr. DeMaria is listed as the sole director 
and officer of 198.  

2. BCU holds a charge/mortgage against the proceeds realized by the Receiver from the 
sale of the Puccini Property securing the principal amount of $2.5 million.  There were 
no other mortgages registered against the Puccini Property.  The Mareva Order was 
registered against the Puccini Property when it was sold. 

3. Pursuant to a Court order made on February 27, 2019, the Court approved a 
transaction for the sale of the Puccini Property to an arm’s length purchaser (the 
“Puccini Transaction”).  The Puccini Transaction closed on April 5, 2019.   

4. As at the date of this Report, there is approximately $2.1 million on deposit in the 
Receiver’s trust account2, which largely represents the net proceeds of the Puccini 
Transaction.  Distributions of these funds will be subject to the outcome of the 
Distribution Motion. 

 

1 $1.3 million has been invested by the Receiver in a fully redeemable term deposit bearing interest at 2.1%.  The 
balance is on deposit in the Receiver’s trust account.     
2 $2 million has been invested by the Receiver in a fully redeemable term deposit bearing interest at 2.1%.  The 
balance is on deposit in the Receiver’s trust account.     



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 4 of 10 

2.3 Cottage Property 

1. The Cottage Property is a residential cottage in Egbert, Ontario.  Mr. DeMaria and his 
wife, Sandra DeMaria, were the registered owners of the Cottage Property.   

2. BCU holds a charge/mortgage against the proceeds realized by the Receiver from the 
sale of the Cottage Property securing the principal amount of $317,240.  There are 
no other mortgages registered against the Cottage Property; however, the Mareva 
Order was registered against the Cottage Property on June 18, 2015. 

3. Pursuant to a Court order made on July 25, 2019, the Court approved a transaction 
for the sale of the Cottage Property to an arm’s length purchaser (the “Cottage 
Transaction”).  The Cottage Transaction closed on August 15, 2019.   

4. As at the date of this Report, there is approximately $347,000 on deposit in the 
Receiver’s trust account, which largely represents the net proceeds of the Cottage 
Transaction.  Distributions of these funds will be subject to the outcome of the 
Distribution Motion. 

2.4 Woodland Property 

1. The Woodland Property is a residential home in Vaughan, Ontario which the 
Occupants presently occupy.  Carlo and Sandra DeMaria are the registered owners 
of the Woodland Property.  

2. BCU holds two registered charges/mortgages against the Woodland Property 
securing the principal amount of $4.49 million.  There are no other mortgages 
registered against the Woodland Property.  On March 5, 2019, the Minister of National 
Revenue registered a lien against the Woodland Property in the amount of $63,408 
in respect of Sandra DeMaria’s income tax obligations.   

3. Enforcement of the Second Amended and Restated Receivership Order over the 
Woodland Property was stayed on certain terms by Court order, as amended and 
extended on several occasions, and subsequently when the last Court ordered stay 
expired it was stayed pursuant to an agreement between the parties, a copy of which 
is attached as Appendix “B”. 

4. On February 25, 2020, BCU terminated the stay of enforcement with respect to the 
Woodland Property by reason of payment defaults by the DeMarias, with the result 
that the receivership with respect to the Woodland Property was effective as of that 
date.  Attached as Appendix “C” is a copy of the email message from Dentons LLP 
(“Dentons”), BCU’s legal counsel, confirming the termination of the stay with respect 
to the Woodland Property. 

5. As described below, notwithstanding that the receivership with respect to the 
Woodland Property has been in effect since February 25, 2020, the DeMarias have 
not cooperated with the Receiver for the marketing and sale of the property.     



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 5 of 10 

3.0 Receiver’s Correspondence with Mr. DeMaria’s Legal Counsel 

1. Immediately upon being advised that the Stay Extension Agreement had terminated 
on February 25, 2020, the Receiver and its counsel, Chaitons LLP (“Chaitons”), 
engaged in a dialogue with Mr. DeMaria’s legal counsel, which is summarized below. 

a) Following the email sent to Mr. DeMaria’s legal counsel on February 25, 2020 
by Dentons, an email was sent by one of Mr. DeMaria’s lawyers, Aliza Mazo, 
directing the Receiver to call Ms. Mazo as she would be liaising with the 
DeMaria family in respect of the Woodland Property.  A copy of this email 
message is attached as Appendix “D”. 

b) The Receiver did not get a response to its emails or voicemails left for Ms. Mazo 
on February 25 and 26, 2020. 

c) On February 26, 2020, Mr. DeMaria’s then counsel of record, Lax O’Sullivan 
Lisus Gottlieb LLP (“LOLG”), sent an email advising that Mr. DeMaria has 
instructed LOLG to: “bring a motion to set aside the agreement as being void ab 
initio and to seek court-imposed terms to extend the stay of the Receivership 
Order concerning Woodland on different terms than those currently in place”.  A 
copy of LOLG’s email is attached as Appendix “E”.  Although the Court was also 
advised that Mr. DeMaria would be bringing this motion at a case conference 
on March 13, 2020, no such motion has ever been brought.  A copy of the 
endorsement issued by Justice Conway following the March 13th case 
conference is attached as Appendix “F”. 

d) On February 27, 2020, the Receiver sent a draft occupancy agreement (the 
“Occupancy Agreement”) to LOLG.  The Occupancy Agreement was in the 
same form as the Court-approved occupancy agreement used in the context of 
the Puccini Property.  Mr. DeMaria did not oppose the motion for approval of 
the occupancy agreement for the Puccini Property on January 16, 2019.  A copy 
of the Occupancy Agreement is attached as Appendix “G”.  

e) On March 5, 2020, LOLG sent a revised draft of the Occupancy Agreement.  
The comments were unacceptable to the Receiver as substantially all of the 
critical provisions of the Occupancy Agreement had been removed, including 
authorizing the Receiver to list the Woodland Property for sale, granting access 
for showings/open houses, and the provision requiring the occupants to vacate 
the Woodland Property to permit completion of its sale. 

f) On March 6, 2020, LOLG advised that Mr. DeMaria was not agreeable to 
allowing realtors to perform walk-throughs in order to submit listing proposals to 
the Receiver. 

g) On March 16, 2020, the Receiver and Mr. DeMaria agreed to a monthly rental 
rate of $4,500.  As at the date of this Report, Mr. DeMaria has paid $18,000 to 
the Receiver, which represents rent for February, March, April and May, 2020. 

h) On March 20, 2020, LOLG advised that it was being replaced by Gardiner 
Roberts LLP (“Gardiner Roberts”) as counsel of record for Mr. DeMaria. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 6 of 10 

i) On March 23, 2020, Gardiner Roberts provided another draft of an occupancy 
agreement.  The terms proposed were unacceptable to the Receiver as it, like 
the comments previously provided by LOLG, did not provide for the key listing 
and vacating provisions. 

j) On March 29, 2020, Chaitons sent an email to Gardiner Roberts, a copy of 
which is attached as Appendix “H”.  In addition to confirming that the occupancy 
agreement was unacceptable to the Receiver, Chaitons requested that 
Mr. DeMaria provide evidence on a monthly basis that property taxes, insurance 
and utility costs associated with the Woodland Property are being kept current 
by Mr. DeMaria.  Chaitons’ email also advised that the Receiver would be 
bringing its motion for approval of a sale process. 

k) As at the date of this Report, Gardiner Roberts has not responded to Chaitons’ 
March 29th email other than to provide supporting documentation on May 1, 
2020 reflecting that the property taxes and utilities are being kept current.  
Gardiner Roberts has not yet provided contact information for the insurance 
provider despite being requested repeatedly to do so.  This information is 
required so the Receiver can confirm that the policy is current and so it can be 
added as a loss payee on the applicable insurance policy.     

2. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver is bringing this motion for an order, among other 
things, compelling Mr. DeMaria to comply with the occupancy terms summarized in 
the following section of this Report.   

4.0 Proposed Occupancy Terms 

1. A summary of the occupancy terms that the Receiver is seeking to have included in 
the proposed Court order is as follows: 

a) Payment Obligations:  rent of $4,500 shall be paid on the first of each month.  

b) Term: month to month or as otherwise terminated (a) to provide vacant 
possession to complete a transaction for the sale of the property, or (b) for non-
compliance on the basis noted below.   

c) Expenses:  the Occupants shall pay on a timely basis all property taxes, 
insurance, telephone, utility and other charges and expenses billed directly to 
the Woodland Property by the supplier of such services and shall provide 
evidence that these expenses have been paid on the last day of every month. 

d) Occupation:  the Occupants shall occupy the Woodland Property solely for 
residential purposes and shall maintain the Woodland Property in a clean and 
safe condition.   

e) Vacating Premises:  within 45 days written notice to be provided by the Receiver 
or such longer period as the Receiver may determine, in its sole discretion, the 
Occupants must vacate the property in order to permit the Receiver to complete 
a sale of the property. 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 7 of 10 

f) Writ of Possession: the proposed Court order would grant possession of the 
Woodland Property to the Receiver and a writ of possession in favour of the 
Receiver upon confirmation by the Receiver that the Receiver has provided the 
Occupants with a notice to vacate the property in accordance with the notice 
requirements set out in e) above.      

g) Cure Period: three days of written notification by the Receiver of any default.  
Otherwise, the Occupants shall vacate the property within seven days of 
receiving a demand from the Receiver to vacate the property. 

h) Other: 

 no alterations or additions are permitted to be made by the Occupants 
without the prior written approval of the Receiver; 

 upon exit, the Occupants shall remove all of their furniture and belongings 
and shall leave the property in a clean and broom swept condition.  A 
listing of material items that are to be excluded from any sale and removed 
by the Occupants shall be provided to the listing agent so that it may be 
appended to any Agreement of Purchase and Sale for the Woodland 
Property.  The Receiver is not aware of any dispute to the Occupants’ 
ownership of any contents at the Woodland Property;  

 the Receiver and any firm authorized by it has the right to enter the 
property for showings or otherwise upon providing the Occupants with 24 
hours prior notice of any such attendance; and 

 the Occupants shall fully cooperate with the sales efforts of the Receiver 
and the listing agent and shall not engage in conduct that delays, hinders, 
impedes or obstructs their ability to market and sell the Woodland 
Property. 

4.1 Recommendation 

1. The Receiver recommends that the Court order the Occupants to comply with the 
proposed occupancy terms at the Woodland Property for the following reasons: 

a) notwithstanding the Receiver’s efforts since February 25, 2020 (as summarized 
in Section 3.0 of this Report), it does not appear that the Occupants will agree 
to the terms of the Occupancy Agreement absent a Court order; 

b) based on feedback provided by real estate agents approached by the Receiver, 
the rental rate of $4,500 to be paid during the occupancy period is consistent 
with market and has been agreed to by the Occupants; 

c) the proposed terms include a 45-day notice period by which the Occupants 
would be required to vacate the Woodland Property.  In the Receiver’s view, 
this period is reasonable and appropriate as it should not jeopardize any 
potential sale transaction for the property and should enable the Occupants to 
prepare for a move and exit the premises on an orderly basis; 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 8 of 10 

d) notwithstanding having advised BCU and the Receiver on February 26, 2020 
and the Court on March 13, 2020, Mr. DeMaria has not filed any motion 
materials to reimpose a stay of the receivership over the Woodland Property;    

e) the proposed terms do not impair the pending listing and marketing of the 
Woodland Property.  On the contrary, the Woodland Property will likely show 
more favourably in its current state (i.e. with the Occupants’ furnishings in place) 
as opposed to it being empty and vacant during the listing period; and 

f) BCU supports the relief sought.    

5.0 Sale Process 

5.1 Request for Proposals from Realtors 

1. Immediately following the expiry of the Stay Extension Agreement on February 25, 
2020, the Receiver solicited proposals from three realtors to act as listing agent for 
the Woodland Property.  The Receiver requested that each realtor provide: 

a) a detailed marketing plan; 

b) an estimate of the value and suggested list price;  

c) an estimate of the rental value for the Woodland Property;  

d) background information concerning their firm, including relevant and 
comparable experience in the Vaughan area of their staff who will be leading 
this assignment (including résumés for any agents involved);  

e) commission rate; and 

f) a statement confirming that the agent is clear of any conflict of interest.   

2. The request for proposals was sent on February 28, 2020 and contemplated a 
deadline to submit proposals of March 6, 2020.     

3. As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, the agents were unable to walk through the 
Woodland Property.  Each agent qualified its listing proposal stating that a walk-
through is required in order to properly assess the property, formulate a listing strategy 
and provide valuation guidance.  Accordingly, the Receiver has not yet selected a 
listing agent.  At this time, the Receiver intends to wait until the COVID-19 pandemic 
subsides so that the listing agents can submit a comprehensive listing proposal, 
following which the Receiver, in consultation with BCU, will select a listing agent and 
negotiate a listing agreement with that party.      



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 9 of 10 

5.2 Sale Process 

1. The Receiver recommends that the Court issue an order approving the Sale Process, 
which is summarized as follows: 

a) a listing agent selected by the Receiver in consultation with BCU will market the 
Woodland Property on a basis consistent with how residential homes are sold 
in the Greater Toronto Area, including arranging for open houses, site visits and 
listing the Woodland Property on the MLS system; 

b) the Woodland Property would be marketed and sold on an “as is, where is” 
basis; 

c) the Receiver would be able to market and sell the Woodland Property on a 
vacant possession basis; 

d) the Receiver will have the right to reject any and all offers, including the highest 
dollar value offer(s); and 

e) any transaction will be subject to Court approval. 

5.3 Sale Process Recommendation 

1. The Receiver recommends that the Court issue an order approving the Sale Process 
for the following reasons: 

a) the relief sought is already contemplated in the Second Amended and Restated 
Receivership Order, paragraph 3(g) of which provides the Receiver with the 
power to “market any or all of the Real Properties, including advertising and 
soliciting offers in respect of the Real Properties or any part or parts thereof and 
negotiating such terms and conditions of sale as the Receiver in its discretion 
may deem appropriate”;  

b) the Sale Process is a fair, open and transparent process intended to canvass 
the market broadly in order to obtain the highest and best offer for the Woodland 
Property and, accordingly, in the Receiver’s view, is appropriate in the 
circumstances;  

c) the Sale Process is consistent with the conventional manner residential real 
properties are sold.  With BCU’s consent, the Receiver intends to select a 
reputable listing agent with considerable experience selling comparable homes 
in the Vaughan area; 

d) the duration of the Sale Process will depend on the offers submitted following 
the listing of the property.  Given the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, the 
Woodland Property will be listed for sale when it is possible to accommodate 
showings and open houses;  

e) the Sale Process is consistent with how the Elm Grove Property, the Puccini 
Property and the Cottage Property were sold on an unopposed basis over the 
course of these proceedings; 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 10 of 10 

f) selecting an agent when the COVID-19 pandemic subsides is appropriate, in 
the Receiver’s view, as it will allow for agents to access the Woodland Property 
in order to submit comprehensive listing proposals to the Receiver.  Should an 
agent be selected prior to the return of this motion, the Receiver will file a 
supplemental report identifying the proposed agent and the terms of its listing 
agreement; and 

g) BCU supports the relief sought.   

6.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 

1. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully recommends that the Court make 
an order granting the relief detailed in Section 1.1(1)(e) of this Report.  

*     *     * 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 

KSV KOFMAN INC.,  
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED 
RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 
87 ELM GROVE PROPERTY, 46 PUCCINI AVENUE,  
6216 FIFTH LINE AND  
211 WOODLAND ACRES CRESCENT  
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY

 



Appendix “J”



 

  

 

 

 

 

   Supplement to the Sixth Report of KSV 
Kofman Inc. 
as Receiver and Manager of 
87 Elm Grove Avenue, 46 Puccini Drive 
6216 Fifth Line and  
211 Woodland Acres Crescent 
 

August 11, 2020 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page i of i  

 

 

Contents            Page 
1.0 Introduction .......................................................................................................... 1 

1.1 Purposes of this Report ............................................................................ 1 

2.0 Developments Since the Sixth Report .................................................................. 2 

3.0 The Listing Agreement ......................................................................................... 2 
3.1 Recommendation ..................................................................................... 3 

4.0 Disputed Items ..................................................................................................... 4 

5.0 Conclusion and Recommendation ....................................................................... 4 
 
Appendices 
 

Appendix                Tab 

Notice of Abandonment dated July 10, 2020 ......................................................... A 

Form of Listing Agreement .................................................................................... B 

Inventory Listing .................................................................................................... C 

Disputed Items Listing and Photos ........................................................................ D 

 
 
 
 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 1 of 4 

COURT FILE NO: CV-18-00608356-00CL 

 
ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 
(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

BETWEEN: 

BUDUCHNIST CREDIT UNION LIMITED 
 

Applicant 
 

- and - 
 

2321197 ONTARIO INC., CARLO DEMARIA, SANDRA DEMARIA, 
2321198 ONTARIO INC., SASI MACH LIMITED AND VICAR HOMES LTD. 

 
Respondents 

 
SUPPLEMENT TO THE SIXTH REPORT OF KSV KOFMAN INC. 

AS RECEIVER AND MANAGER 
 

AUGUST 11, 2020 

1.0 Introduction 

1. This report (the “Supplemental Report”) supplements the sixth report of the Receiver 
dated May 20, 2020 (the “Sixth Report”).  

2. Defined terms in the Supplemental Report have the meanings provided to them in the 
Sixth Report. 

1.1 Purposes of this Report 

1. The purposes of this Supplemental Report are to: 

a) update the Court on the status of the motion returnable August 12, 2020;   

b) summarize the proposed listing agreement with Avenue Realty Inc. (“Avenue”), 
pursuant to which the Receiver intends to engage Avenue to list the Woodland 
Property for sale at a list price between $3.5 million and $3.75 million 
(depending on the resolution or judicial determination with respect to the 
Disputed Items (as defined below)) (the “Listing Agreement”); and 



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 2 of 4 

c) recommend that the Court issue an order, inter alia, approving the Sale Process, 
as described in the Sixth Report, and the Listing Agreement for the Woodland 
Property, as described herein.  

2.0 Developments Since the Sixth Report 

1. On July 10, 2020, the Occupants delivered a Notice of Abandonment of their motion 
returnable August 12, 2020 seeking to, inter alia, vacate or amend the Receivership 
Order.  A copy of the Notice of Abandonment is attached as Appendix “A”.   

2. As a result, the Receiver's motion on August 12, 2020 will proceed. 

3. The Occupants (through their counsel) have notified the Receiver that they intend to 
vacate the Property by August 31, 2020. 

4. As at the date of this Report, the Occupants have not paid their occupancy fee for the 
month of August ($4,500) and insurance expense for July and August ($3,030.12)1.  
In accordance with a Court order made on June 4, 2020, the Occupants will be 
required to pay those amounts plus all heat, hydro, property taxes, water/sewage and 
other utility charges accrued through to their exit from the Woodland Property on 
August 31, 2020.     

3.0 The Listing Agreement 

1. The Sixth Report sets out the process the Receiver carried out to solicit listing 
proposals for the Woodland Property.  Three proposals were submitted by real estate 
brokerage firms.     

2. The Receiver, in consultation with BCU, is proposing to select Avenue to act as the 
listing broker on this assignment.  The Receiver considered, among other things, 
Avenue’s experience selling similar properties in the Woodland Acres area and its 
commission rate (5%).   

3. Subject to Court approval, the Listing Agreement to be entered into between Avenue 
and the Receiver is substantially in the form of a standard Ontario Real Estate 
Association (“OREA”) agreement, with a schedule prepared by the Receiver which 
provides for the following customary receivership provisions: 

a) Avenue will not be paid any fees or commissions if the Woodland Property is 
sold to the Occupants or any party related to them; 

b) Avenue will market the Woodland Property on an “as is, where is” basis, 
meaning that the Receiver will not be making any representations or warranties 
regarding the Woodland Property; 

c) The Receiver will have the right to reject any and all offers submitted for the 
Woodland Property, including the highest dollar value offer(s); 

 

1 The Receiver arranged for a new insurance policy which came into effect June 30, 2020 after being notified that the 
Occupants’ policy had been terminated and the Occupants were unable to arrange for replacement insurance.  The 
monthly cost of the new policy is $1,515.06.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 3 of 4 

d) The Receiver is entering into the Listing Agreement and all related 
documentation from time to time solely in its capacity as Court-appointed 
receiver and manager of the Woodland Property, with no personal or corporate 
liability; and   

e) The form of agreement of purchase and sale submitted by any buyer will include 
a condition in favour of the Receiver providing that completion of the sale 
transaction will be subject to Court approval, to be obtained by the Receiver. 

4. Subject to Court approval, the Listing Agreement to be finalized will be substantially 
in the form of the agreement attached as Appendix “B”.   

3.1 Recommendation 

1. The Receiver recommends that the Court issue an order approving the Listing 
Agreement, the retention of Avenue as the listing agent and the list price of between 
$3.5 million and $3.75 million (depending on the resolution or judicial determination 
with respect to the Disputed Items), for the following reasons: 

a) the terms and conditions of the Listing Agreement, including the commission 
rate (5%), are consistent with market and, in the Receiver’s view, commercially 
reasonable;   

b) Avenue is a reputable listing agent with considerable experience selling 
comparable homes in the Woodland Acres neighborhood.  In this regard, 
Avenue concentrates its practice on this area as evidenced by its market share 
from 2017 to 2019, during which Avenue sold five (54%), two (67%) and four 
(80%) of the estates sold in the Woodland Acres area, respectively; 

c) Avenue has suggested a list price of between $3.5 million and $3.75 million 
(depending on the resolution or judicial determination with respect to the 
Disputed Items) based on its attendance at the Woodland Property, its 
inspection of the Disputed Items and recent list and ultimate sale prices of 
comparable homes in the Woodland Acres area;  

d) the Listing Agreement provides the Receiver with the right to reject any and all 
offers, including the highest dollar value offer(s);  

e) any transaction resulting from the Sale Process will be subject to Court 
approval; and 

f) BCU supports the relief sought.   



 

ksv advisory inc. Page 4 of 4 

4.0 Disputed Items 

1. The Occupants provided an inventory listing to the Receiver detailing the contents of 
the Woodland Property, including furniture, appliances, electrical fixtures and other 
items (the “Inventory Listing”). 

2. The Occupants, through their counsel, have notified the Receiver that they would like 
to remove various items when they vacate the Woodland Property, and that they intend 
to leave certain other items behind.  The Occupants have also indicated that, of the 
items they intend to leave behind, their position is that they are legally entitled to 
remove certain items but are leaving them behind on a “without prejudice” basis (i.e., 
reserving the right to take the position that they are entitled to remove other similar 
items).  Attached hereto as Appendix “C” is a colour-coded version of the Inventory 
Listing showing  the items that the Occupants would like to remove and those that they 
intend to leave behind when they vacate the Woodland Property. 

3. The Receiver has been advised by Avenue that certain2 of the items listed in Appendix 
“D” attached hereto, which the Occupants would like to remove from the Woodland 
Property (the “Disputed Items”), are expected to affect the ultimate sale price if 
removed from the Woodland Property, and would result in a reduction of the list price 
from $3.75 million to $3.5 million.  Removal of the chandeliers and wall sconces will 
also impair Avenue’s ability to facilitate evening showings of the Woodland Property. 

4. Appendix “D” also includes pictures of the Disputed Items.  

5. The Receiver understands that BCU is taking the position that the Disputed Items are 
all fixtures, not chattels, and accordingly that the Occupants should not be entitled to 
remove them from the Woodland Property, whereas the Occupants are taking the 
position that they are legally entitled to remove the Disputed Items from the Woodland 
Property. 

5.0 Conclusion and Recommendation 

1. Based on the foregoing, the Receiver respectfully recommends that the Court make 
an order granting the relief detailed in Section 1.1(1)(e) of the Sixth Report and 
1.1(1)(c) of this Supplemental Report.  

*     *     * 
All of which is respectfully submitted, 

 
KSV KOFMAN INC.,  
SOLELY IN ITS CAPACITY AS COURT-APPOINTED  
RECEIVER AND MANAGER OF 87 ELM GROVE PROPERTY,  
46 PUCCINI AVENUE, 6216 FIFTH LINE AND 211 WOODLAND ACRES CRESCENT  
AND NOT IN ITS PERSONAL CAPACITY

 
2 According to Avenue, the Disputed Items that will materially impact the list/sale price are the chandeliers/wall 
sconces and, to a lesser extent, the pizza oven and kitchen appliances. 



Appendix “K”





























Appendix “L”



87 Elm Grove Avenue, 46 Puccini Drive, 6216 Fifth Line and 211 Woodland Acres

Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements

For the period November 13, 2018 to October 20, 2020

(CAD$)

46 Puccini Dr. 87 Elm Grove Ave. 6216 Fifth Line 211 Woodland

Receipts

Sale proceeds 2,250,000      1,750,000             405,000          -                 

Extension fees paid by Purchaser 26,000           -                        -                  -                 

Advances from BCU under Receiver's Borrowings Charge 20,000           45,000                  5,000              40,000           

Rental income 23,453           -                        3,850              31,500           

Interest 4,866            4,253                    4,942              8                    

Total Receipts 2,324,319      1,799,253             418,792          71,508           

Disbursements

HST remitted to CRA on new residential home (87 Elm Grove only) -                204,089                -                  -                 

Real estate commissions (including HST) 108,056         72,744                  20,594            -                 

Property taxes 18,226           6,199                    1,739              -                 

Maintenance and contractor costs 12,985           18,680                  3,432              16,597           

Professional fees (Receiver and legal counsel) 68,224           80,506                  35,868            40,437           

Repayment of receivership advances to BCU (principal and interest) 21,161           45,385                  5,208              -                 

HST on disbursements 10,836           13,134                  5,396              7,011             

Sundry expenses 3,121            2,741                    3,046              497                

Total Disbursements 242,609         443,477                75,283            64,542           

Balance in Receiver's accounts and/or Term Deposits 2,081,710      1,355,776             343,509          6,966             

Note:  This statement has been prepared on a cash basis and excludes accrued obligations (if any).


	Insert from: "Appendix B - Woodland CRA Lien.pdf"
	LRO Annotation
	Properties
	Claimant(s)
	Statements
	Signed By
	Submitted By
	Fees/Taxes/Payment

	Insert from: "Appendix C - Costs Order dated August 12, 2020.pdf"
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the moving parties Carlo DeMaria and Sandra DeMaria shall pay to the responding party Buduchnist Credit Union Limited its costs of this abandoned motion in the agreed upon full indemnity amount of $77,500 which is hereby fixe...
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the moving parties Carlo DeMaria and Sandra DeMaria shall pay to the responding party Buduchnist Credit Union Limited its costs of this abandoned motion in the agreed upon full indemnity amount of $77,500 which is hereby fixe...
	THIS ORDER BEARS INTEREST at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date of this Order.
	THIS ORDER BEARS INTEREST at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date of this Order.
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	Insert from: "Appendix D - Court Order re Woodland August 26, 2020.pdf"
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Occupants shall not remove from the Property any of the items listed in Schedule “A” attached hereto (in addition to the items listed in Schedule “A” to the Order of Justice Conway dated August 12, 2020, but not including...
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Occupants shall not remove from the Property any of the items listed in Schedule “A” attached hereto (in addition to the items listed in Schedule “A” to the Order of Justice Conway dated August 12, 2020, but not including...
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Occupants shall, at their expense, arrange for the replacement of the following items and the installation of their proposed fully functioning replacement fixtures depicted in the photographs attached hereto as Schedule “...
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Occupants shall, at their expense, arrange for the replacement of the following items and the installation of their proposed fully functioning replacement fixtures depicted in the photographs attached hereto as Schedule “...
	(a) Chandelier 1 in the kitchen;
	(a) Chandelier 1 in the kitchen;
	(b) Chandelier in the dining room; and
	(b) Chandelier in the dining room; and
	(c) Wall sconces in the master bedroom,
	(c) Wall sconces in the master bedroom,
	and at the same time the Occupants shall at their expense attend to all consequential wall and ceiling restoration and painting
	and at the same time the Occupants shall at their expense attend to all consequential wall and ceiling restoration and painting

	Insert from: "Appendix E - Judgment (Carlo Vicar 197 and 198) - August 28 2020.pdf"
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendants, Carlo Demaria (“Carlo”), 2321197 Ontario Inc. (“197”), 2321198 Ontario Inc. (“198”) and Vicar Homes Ltd., (“Vicar Homes”),...
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendants, Carlo Demaria (“Carlo”), 2321197 Ontario Inc. (“197”), 2321198 Ontario Inc. (“198”) and Vicar Homes Ltd., (“Vicar Homes”),...
	ON READING the Consent of BCU, Carlo, 197, 198 and Vicar Homes, filed,
	ON READING the Consent of BCU, Carlo, 197, 198 and Vicar Homes, filed,
	ELM MORTGAGE
	ELM MORTGAGE
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that 197 and Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $2,413,959.87, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 0.5 per cent per year, payable monthly, in ...
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that 197 and Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $2,413,959.87, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 0.5 per cent per year, payable monthly, in ...
	PUCCINI MORTGAGE
	PUCCINI MORTGAGE
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that 198 and Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $2,759,240.52, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 1.0 per cent per year, payable monthly, in ...
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that 198 and Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $2,759,240.52, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 1.0 per cent per year, payable monthly, in ...
	VICAR HOMES LOC
	VICAR HOMES LOC

	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Vicar Homes shall pay to BCU in respect of the Vicar Homes LOC the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December7, 2019, to the date of payment at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portio...
	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Vicar Homes shall pay to BCU in respect of the Vicar Homes LOC the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December7, 2019, to the date of payment at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portio...
	4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,029,991.33, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Vicar Homes LOC.
	4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,029,991.33, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Vicar Homes LOC.
	WOODLAND MORTGAGES
	WOODLAND MORTGAGES
	WOODLAND MORTGAGES
	5. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,049,319.69, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Woodland 1st Mortgage.
	5. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,049,319.69, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Woodland 1st Mortgage.
	6. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU in respect of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage securing the indebtedness owing under the Vicar Homes LOC the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at a rate of 22 pe...
	6. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU in respect of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage securing the indebtedness owing under the Vicar Homes LOC the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at a rate of 22 pe...

	7. THIS COURT ORDERS that BCU remains at liberty to obtain a separate Judgment for the relief claimed in the Notice of Application against Sandra Demaria as co-mortgagor in respect of the Woodland Mortgages.
	7. THIS COURT ORDERS that BCU remains at liberty to obtain a separate Judgment for the relief claimed in the Notice of Application against Sandra Demaria as co-mortgagor in respect of the Woodland Mortgages.
	RECEIVERSHIP PROCEEDS AND COSTS
	RECEIVERSHIP PROCEEDS AND COSTS

	8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receiverships of the Elm Property, the Puccini Property and the Woodland Property, shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice t...
	8. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receiverships of the Elm Property, the Puccini Property and the Woodland Property, shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice t...
	9. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo, 197, 198 and Vicar Homes shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Elm Property, the Puccini Property, the Woodland Property and the Vicar LOC in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in ac...
	9. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo, 197, 198 and Vicar Homes shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Elm Property, the Puccini Property, the Woodland Property and the Vicar LOC in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in ac...
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST:
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST:
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 1 herein, at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 0.5 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof. BCU’s prime rate of interest plus 0.5 per cent per year is curren...
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 1 herein, at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 0.5 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof. BCU’s prime rate of interest plus 0.5 per cent per year is curren...
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 1 herein, at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 0.5 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof. BCU’s prime rate of interest plus 0.5 per cent per year is curren...
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 2 herein, at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 1.0 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof. BCU’s prime rate of interest plus 1.0 per cent per year is curren...
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 2 herein, at BCU’s prime rate of interest in effect from time to time plus 1.0 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof. BCU’s prime rate of interest plus 1.0 per cent per year is curren...
	with respect to the amounts in paragraphs 3 and 4 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Vicar Homes LOC indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable mo...
	with respect to the amounts in paragraphs 3 and 4 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Vicar Homes LOC indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable mo...
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 5 herein, at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof;
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 5 herein, at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof;
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 6 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable mont...
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 6 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable mont...
	with respect to the costs amount in paragraph 9 herein, at the rate of 3.0 per cent per year  commencing on the date that costs are quantified by agreement or by determination of the Court.
	with respect to the costs amount in paragraph 9 herein, at the rate of 3.0 per cent per year  commencing on the date that costs are quantified by agreement or by determination of the Court.

	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	Insert from: "Appendix F - Judgment (Carlo Demaria re Cottage Property) - August 26 2020.pdf"
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Carlo Demaria (“Carlo”), for the amounts owing in respect of BCU’s mortgage registered against 6216 Fifth Line RR #1, Egbe...
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Carlo Demaria (“Carlo”), for the amounts owing in respect of BCU’s mortgage registered against 6216 Fifth Line RR #1, Egbe...
	ON READING the Consent of BCU and Carlo, filed,
	ON READING the Consent of BCU and Carlo, filed,
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $207,393.29, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $207,393.29, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay to BCU the sum of $207,393.29, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that BCU remains at liberty to obtain a separate Judgment for the relief claimed in the Notice of Application against Sandra Demaria as co-mortgagor in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that BCU remains at liberty to obtain a separate Judgment for the relief claimed in the Notice of Application against Sandra Demaria as co-mortgagor in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of the Cottage Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice to all interested persons.
	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of the Cottage Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice to all interested persons.
	4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Cottage Property in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with the terms of the Cottage Mortgage and in accordance with paragraph 28 o...
	4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Carlo shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Cottage Property in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with the terms of the Cottage Mortgage and in accordance with paragraph 28 o...
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST at a rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof.
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST at a rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof.
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	Insert from: "Appendix G - Judgment (Sandra Demaria re Cottage Property) - August 26 2020.pdf"
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Sandra Demaria (“Sandra”), for amounts owing in respect of BCU’s mortgage registered against 6216 Fifth Line RR #1, Egbert,...
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Sandra Demaria (“Sandra”), for amounts owing in respect of BCU’s mortgage registered against 6216 Fifth Line RR #1, Egbert,...
	ON READING the Consent of BCU and Sandra, filed,
	ON READING the Consent of BCU and Sandra, filed,
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of $207,393.29, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of $207,393.29, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS AND ADJUDGES that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of $207,393.29, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Cottage Mortgage.
	2.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of the Cottage Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice to all interested persons.
	2.  THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of the Cottage Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice to all interested persons.
	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Cottage Property in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with the terms of the Cottage Mortgage and in accordance with paragraph 28 ...
	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Cottage Property in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with the terms of the Cottage Mortgage and in accordance with paragraph 28 ...
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST at a rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof.
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST at a rate of 3.29 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof.
	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)

	Insert from: "Appendix H -  Judgment (Sandra Demaria re Woodland Property) - August 28 2020.pdf"
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Sandra Demaria (“Sandra”), for amounts owing in respect of BCU’s first and second mortgages registered against 211 Woodland...
	THIS MOTION, made by the Applicant, Buduchnist Credit Union Limited (“BCU”), on consent, for Judgment as against the Defendant, Sandra Demaria (“Sandra”), for amounts owing in respect of BCU’s first and second mortgages registered against 211 Woodland...
	ON READING the Consent of BCU and Sandra, filed,
	ON READING the Consent of BCU and Sandra, filed,
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,049,319.69, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Woodland 1st Mortgage.
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,049,319.69, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Woodland 1st Mortgage.
	1. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay to BCU the sum of $1,049,319.69, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of the Woodland 1st Mortgage.
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay to BCU in respect of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that port...
	2. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay to BCU in respect of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage the sum of $2,239,906.38, plus interest from December 7, 2019, to the date of payment at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that port...
	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of the Woodland Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice to all interested persons.
	3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the entitlement to the net proceeds of the receivership of the Woodland Property shall be determined by separate distribution Order made in the receivership proceedings on notice to all interested persons.
	4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Woodland Mortgages in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with the terms of the Woodland Mortgages and in accordance with paragraph...
	4. THIS COURT ORDERS that Sandra shall pay BCU’s costs of this Application referable to the Woodland Mortgages in an amount to be agreed or determined by the Court in accordance with the terms of the Woodland Mortgages and in accordance with paragraph...
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST:
	THIS JUDGMENT BEARS INTEREST:
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 1 herein, at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof; and
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 1 herein, at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable monthly, commencing on the date hereof; and
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 2 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable mont...
	with respect to the amount in paragraph 2 herein, at a rate of 22 per cent per year, payable monthly, in respect of that portion of the Woodland 2nd Mortgage indebtedness in excess of $2,080,000, and at the rate of 4.50 per cent per year, payable mont...
	with respect to the costs amount in paragraph 4 herein, at the rate of 3.0 per cent per year  commencing on the date that costs are quantified by agreement or by determination of the Court.
	with respect to the costs amount in paragraph 4 herein, at the rate of 3.0 per cent per year  commencing on the date that costs are quantified by agreement or by determination of the Court.

	Kenneth Kraft (LSO # 31919P)


